MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

The owner losing his real estate pursuant to such lien may recover from the town Vassalboro Sanitary District or Waterville Sewerage District having the obligation to pay said rate, toll, rent, charge or payment due.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 10, 1976

CHAPTER 129

AN ACT to Authorize Washington County to Raise \$600,000 for Construction of a Detention Center.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Bureau of Corrections has approved the County Jail facility at Machias on a temporary basis only, recommending that the structure be renovated or replaced as, in their opinion, the structure is no longer adequate for human detention purposes; and

Whereas, the county commissioners have taken appropriate action to provide replacement facilities at the earliest possible time following legislative authorization; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Loan authorized. The Treasurer of the County of Washington is authorized to procure, by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum of money not exceeding \$600.000, exclusive of and in addition to the loans authorized by existing statutes, for the purpose of building a detention center located in Machias, in the County of Washington, which may be either a renovation and enlargement of present jail facilities or an entirely new jail facility at a different location, together with any land required therefor.
- Sec. 2. Procedure. The county commissioners are authorized to raise the sum of money necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act by following the provisions of either section 3 or section 4, or section 5, as hereinafter provided.
 - Sec. 3. Aid from other sources. The county commissioners of the County

of Washington are authorized to borrow any portion of the sums herein authorized from or through any agency or department of the State of Maine and of the United States Government. Said county commissioners are authorized to receive grants of money and other assistance from or through any agency or department of the State of Maine and of the United States Government for any of the purposes herein authorized.

- Sec. 4. Signing of notes authorized. The Treasurer of Washington County is hereby authorized to sign notes of said county in an amount not exceeding \$600,000, with interest not exceeding 12% payable annually; said notes to mature not later than 20 years from the date thereof, as the county commissioners may fix; said notes to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county.
- Sec. 5. Issuance of bonds authorized. The Treasurer of Washington County is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said county therefor, with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding \$600,000, said bonds to bear interest payable annually at a rate not exceeding 12% per year; the principal to be paid at such times not sooner than 20 years nor later than 30 years from the date thereof, as the county commissioners may fix; said bonds to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county and the coupons to bear the facsimile signature of said county treasurer.
- Sec. 6. Duty of county commissioners. The county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized to issue said bonds in such denominations as they may deem necessary and may provide for their maturity at varying dates, in no case more than 20 years from the date of issuance.
- Sec. 7. Sinking fund created. The county commissioners are hereby authorized to create a sinking fund to provide for the payment of said notes or bonds at maturity.

Referendum for ratification. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of its submission to the legal voters of Washington County. Such submission shall be at the discretion of the Washington County Board of Commissioners but not later than 18 months after adjournment of the Legislature. Washington County Commissioners are authorized to expend such funds as are necessary to implement the referendum.

The county commissioners shall cause the preparation of the required ballots on which they shall state the subject matter of this Act in the following question: "Shall 'An Act to Authorize Washington County to Raise \$600,000 for Construction of a Detention Center,' passed by the 107th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No," their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the aforementioned purposes immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the last previous gubernatorial election in said county. If at any such first election, the total number of votes cast for and against acceptance of this Act is less than 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor

cast in said county in the last previous gubernatorial election, the county commissioners may call not more than one other such special election to be held within the time prescribed above.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the Washington County Commissioners and due certificate filed with the Secretary of State.

Effective March 10, 1976

CHAPTER 130

AN ACT to Establish the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation and purposes. There is created a nonprofit body corporate and politic to be known as the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad Authority, hereinafter called the "authority." The purpose is to establish a nonprofit authority to acquire, operate, maintain and improve any railroad existing wholly in Waldo County and to plan, acquire facilities for, construct and operate such additions to or extension of such railroad and related facilities as may be necessary to provide optimum rail transportation service for Waldo County. The authority shall have all the powers, rights, privileges and immunities necessary for the accomplishment of the aforesaid purposes whether or not such powers are hereinafter specifically enumerated.
- Sec. 2. Acquisition of property; right of eminent domain. The authority is authorized to acquire from the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad Company and said Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad Company is authorized, to convey or otherwise transfer to the authority the existing railroad property situated in Waldo County, consisting of land and buildings, easements, fixtures, equipment and tools and all other property, both real and personal, which is part of or used at the existing railroad facility together with all leases, bank accounts, accounts receivable, franchises, rights, privileges and all other intangible property presently being administered by the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad Company. The consideration for the aforesaid transfer shall be the assumption by the authority of all presently outstanding debts and liabilities of the railroad incurred in the course of administering the existing railroad.

The authority may also acquire by purchase, by eminent domain or otherwise such real and personal property, easements, rights and property rights, as may be necessary or convenient to the accomplishment of its purposes. The authority is authorized to extend its tracks and related facilities over or across the public highways of Waldo County, in accordance with the appropriate provisions of Title 23 and Title 35, where alternative means of access are or can be made available to persons served by the highway and where such construction would not unduly interfere with some other existing public purpose of the city, town or State. The authority shall assume re-